

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
LEAH C. ADEN
AARON SUSSMAN
J. ZACHERY MORRIS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

DAVID J. ZIMMER
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA J. BONE
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com
TIFFANY MAHMOOD
WILLIAM UHR
MADELINE DILASCIA
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Adding the Citizenship Status Question
 would undermine racial equity by
 exacerbating the Black population
 undercount. 4

 A. The census has historically
 undercounted the Black population..... 5

 B. Inclusion of the Citizenship Status
 Question in the census would
 particularly harm Black people. 10

 C. A complete and accurate count is
 necessary for racial equity. 24

 II. LDF and other civil rights organizations’
 vast experience litigating under the Voting
 Rights Act confirms that the Citizenship
 Status Question is unnecessary to enforce
 Section 2 of the Act. 30

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	1
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	24
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	1
<i>Benavidez v. City of Irving, Tex.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 709 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	36
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	1
<i>Centro Presente v. Trump</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018)	21
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	1
<i>Corbett v. Sullivan</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 972 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	34
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	1

<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia State Conference NAACP v.</i> <i>Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Commr's</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015)	33
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	1
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	2
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen.</i> <i>of Texas</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	1
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v.</i> <i>Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	1, 32, 34
<i>NAACP v. Bureau of Census</i> , No. PWB-18-891, 2019 WL 355743 (D. Md. Jan. 29, 2019)	6, 17
<i>NAACP v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. DKC 18-0239, 2019 WL 1126386 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2019)	21

<i>Negron v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 113 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	34
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	21
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01599, 345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2018).....	21
<i>Schnell v. Davis</i> , 336 U.S. 933 (1949)	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	1
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	1
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	2
<i>State of California v. Ross</i> , Nos. 18-cv-01865-RS, 18-cv-02279- RS, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Terrebonne Parish Branch NAACP v. Jindal</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017)	33
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	1
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	6
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 422 U.S. 935 (1975)	2
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)	2
 Statutes	
13 U.S.C. § 141(c).....	25
 U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2, cl. 3	5, 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIII	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2.....	6

Other Authorities

2020 Census Fact Sheet, Census Accuracy and the Undercount: Why It Matters; How It's Measured, Funders Comm. for Civic Participation (2017)	9
<i>Agency History - U.S. Census Bureau, Census.Gov</i>	7
American Community Survey Design and Methodology, Chapter 11, Weighting and Estimation, U.S. Census Bureau (Rev. Dec. 2010)	35, 36
Monica Anderson, <i>A Rising Share of the U.S. Black Population Is Foreign Born</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 9, 2015).....	13, 14
Monica Anderson & Gustavo López, <i>Key facts about black immigrants in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Jan. 24, 2018).....	13
Randy Capps, Kristen McCabe, & Michael Fix, <i>Diverse Streams: African Migration to the United States</i> , Migration Policy Institute (Apr. 2012).....	16

Chand et al., <i>Multi-Year Averages From a Rolling Sample Survey</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (2000).....	33, 35
Maryann M. Chapin, U.S. Census Bureau, 2020 Census: Counting Everyone Once, Only Once, and in the Right Place.....	14
<i>Citizen Voting Age Population by Race and Ethnicity</i> , Census.gov (Feb. 1, 2018).....	35
Lynette Clemetson, <i>Homeland Security Given Data on Arab-Americans</i> , N.Y. Times (July 30, 2004)	19
Josh Dawsey, <i>Trump derides protections for immigrants from ‘shithole’ countries</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 12, 2018).....	21
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Smart on Crime: Reforming the Criminal Justice System for the 21st Century</i> (Aug. 2013)	29
Melissa Etehad, <i>The 2020 census could undercount 1 million kids – which means less money for California schools</i> , L.A. Times (July 9, 2018).	27
David A. Graham, <i>The Unpredictable Political Effects of 2020 Census Tinkering</i> , The Atlantic (June 25, 2018).....	8

John Iceland & Kyle Anne Nelson, <i>The Residential Segregation of Mixed-Nativity Married Couples</i> , <i>Demography</i> Vol. 47, No. 4, 869-93 (Nov. 2010)	16
Samuel Issacharoff & Allan J. Lichtman, <i>The Census Undercount and Minority Representation: The Constitutional Obligation of the States to Guarantee Equal Representation</i> , 13 <i>Rev. Litig.</i> 1 (1993)	7
Jolie Lee, <i>Still apart: Map shows states with most-segregated schools, USA Today</i> (May 15, 2014)	27
Letter from Asian Americans Advancing Justice to Jennifer Jessup (Aug. 7, 2018).....	19
Letter from Mexican American Legal Defense & Educ. Fund to Jennifer Jessup (Aug. 7, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
Letter from Native American Voting Rights Coalition to Jennifer Jessup (Aug. 7, 2018).....	33, 35, 37
McGeeney et al., 2020 Census Barriers, Attitudes, and Motivators Study Survey Report (2019).....	14
Memorandum from the U.S. Census Bureau, Ctr. For Survey Measurement to Assoc. Directorate for Research & Methodology (Sept. 20, 2017).....	22

Mikelyn Meyers, <i>Respondent</i> <i>Confidentiality Concerns and</i> <i>Possible Effects on Response Rates</i> <i>and Data Quality for the 2020</i> <i>Census</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (Nov. 2, 2017).....	18
Migration Policy Institute, <i>A Demo-</i> <i>graphic Profile of Black Caribbean</i> <i>Immigrants in the United States</i> (Apr. 2012)	14
<i>Muslims in America: Immigrants and</i> <i>those born in U.S. see life differently</i> <i>in many ways</i> , Pew Research Ctr. (Apr. 17, 2018)	23
National Fair Housing Alliance, <i>Zip</i> <i>Code Inequality: Discrimination by</i> <i>Banks in the Maintenance of Homes</i> <i>in Neighborhoods of Color</i> (Aug. 27, 2014).....	28
Ashley Nellis, The Sentencing Project, <i>The Color of Justice: Racial and Eth-</i> <i>nic Disparity in State Prisons 3</i> (Jun. 2016).....	29
NYU Law Immigrant Rights Clinic, <i>The</i> <i>State of Black Immigrants Part 1:</i> <i>Statistical Portrait of Black Immi-</i> <i>grants in the United States</i>	<i>passim</i>

NYU Law Immigrant Rights Clinic, The State of Black Immigrants Part 2: Black Immigrants in the Mass Crimi- nalization System.....	23
Race and Ethnicity in the 2020 Census: Improving Data to Capture a Multi- ethnic America, The Leadership Con- ference & Educ. Fund (Nov. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Michael D. Shear & Julie Hirschfeld David, <i>Stoking Fears, Trump Defied</i> <i>Bureaucracy to Advance Immigration</i> <i>Agenda</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 23, 2017)	21
Peter Skerry, Counting on the Census?: Race, Group Identity and the Eva- sion of Politics (2000)	9
Katy Steinmetz, <i>The Debate Over a New</i> <i>Citizenship Question Isn't the First</i> <i>Census Fight. Here's Why the Count</i> <i>is Controversial</i> , Time (Mar. 27, 2018).....	18
Christopher M. Taylor, <i>Vote Dilution</i> <i>and the Census Undercount: A State-</i> <i>by-State Remedy</i> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 1098 (1996)	6

Testimony of Lawyers’ Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law Submitted
by Kristen Clark to the U.S. House of
Representatives Judiciary Commit-
tee Subcommittee on the Constitu-
tion and Civil Justice Hearing on
“Questions Regarding the U.S. Cen-
sus” (June 8, 2018) 33, 34
